In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the WUO7
Insolvency (England &

WakIRls20 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House|
by the court
A9 31/10/2019 #351
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ’?[ 3 l 5 ,? ’?’7’? ’76

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full J Killby & Gayford {Consolidation) Limited

bold black capitals.

]
i
I

Liquidator’s name
Fuil forename(s) ’ Danny
Sumname ‘ Dartnaill
Liquidator’s address
Building namefnumber | | evel 12 Thames Tower
Street | Station Road
Post town } Reading
County/Region
oot R G[1] [6[L]x]
Country {
I Liquidator's name @
Fulloeranet) [ Sirmon s s
Surname ‘ Girling another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namefnumber | Bridgewater House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ Counterslip another Jiquidator

|
Post town ] Bristol
County/Region

ot (B [s 1] Tel8[x[_

Country [7

04/17 Version 1.0



Wuo07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report
mde 1 5 [i o 201
To dat il [l Poofile

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature * sepanre % g g

Signature date E E\)_ Wl@ H I’CT W[Tq

04/17 Version 1.0



Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/10/2018 From 15/10/2013
of Affairs To 14/10/2019 To 14/10/2019
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 528.00
Petitioner's Fees NIL (1,165.00)
Sec. of State Other Statutory Fees NIL 2,235.00
(88.00) (1,598.00}
(88.00} {1,598.00)
REPRESENTED BY _—
ISA (1,598.00)
{1,598.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 30 October 2019 11:23



I B D O Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www . bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 30 October 2019

Our Ref  00236440/C3/DD/YN

Please ask for Vicki Noonan
0151 237 4422
BRCMT “hdo.ro,uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited - In Compulsory Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 03538796
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 6583 of 2013

| provide to creditars my report on the annual progress in respect of this Liquidation. The report
covers the period from 15 October 2018 to 14 October 2019 (‘the Pericd’) and should be read in
conjunction with my previous reports.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Joint Liquidators are currently Danny Dartnaill (officebolder No; 10110) of BDQ LLP, Level
12, Thames Tower, Station Road, Reading, RG1 1LX and Simon Girling (officeholder No: 9283) of
BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX.

The Joint Liquidators act jointly and severally meaning any action can be done by one Liquidator
or by both of them.

The Joint Liquidators may also be contacted via Vicki Noonan at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows an
overdrawn balance with the Insolvency Service in the sum of £1,598.

The Receipts and Payments shawn for the Period are largely self-explanatory, and there are no
material transactions to report on.

COSTS IN THE LIQUIDATION
No professional costs have accrued during the Period.
INVESTIGATIONS

As this is a Compulsory Liguidation, the duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of the directors remain with the Official Receiver who will carry out their own
investigations.

The Jaint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP wall act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and pracessed anly for matters relating to the Liguidation of Killby & Gayford (Censolidation) Limited. Please
see the privacy statement at rtips /7 wone Bdo oo ok 2eesbooi argnetices Tnsolieno s

BDO LLP, a UK limited hability partnership registered 1n England and Wales under number 0C303127. is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A st of members’ names 1s open to 1nspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority ta conduct investment business



Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
- In Compulsory Liguidation
Xx October 2019

If any creditor believes that they may have any information that would assist the Official
Receiver in their enquiries, they should write to the Official Receiver at The Observatory,
Chatham Maritime, Brunel Way, Chatham ME4 4AF.

ASSETS

As mentioned in my previous reports, the only remaining asset to realise in the Liquidation is a
dividend payment from the Liquidation of Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Limited in relation to an
inter-company debtor balance in the sum of £12.1m.

It is anticipated that the Company will receive a dividend payment in the region of £20k in
respect of the debt due from Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Limited. The timing of the dividend
payment being received is likely to be within the next 6 months.

| can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sald.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14 .13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Killby & Gayford (Holdings) Limited is not currently in a position to pay the expected dividend to
the Company, nor will it be in such a position until the conclusion of asset realisations in the
Liguidation of Killby & Gayford Limited, the main trading entity within the Killby Group. As
mentioned above, this is tikely to be within the next six months.

Once the dividend payment has been received and outstanding expenses from the preceding
Administraticn appeintment are discharged, arrangements will be made for the Company to be
dissolved.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

As mentioned in my previous report, Bank of Scotland Plc (‘BoS’) and Growth Capital Partners
{‘GCP’) are the secured creditors of the Company.

BoS, being the first ranking charge holder, has been paid in full from the group companies. GCP,
who is owed £6,075k will suffer a significant shortfall under its security.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this Liquidation.

Unsecured Creditors and the Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of said
company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company did grant a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. However, it is
anticipated that the value of the Company’s net property will be below the prescribed part
minimum after allowing for costs. Consequently, the prescribed part will not apply in this

Liquidation.

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors.



Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation
Xx October 2019

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) By reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) As a set amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

In the Company’s preceding Administration, the Joint Administrators' remuneration was
approved by the Company’s creditors on a time costs basis. In accordance with Rule 4.127 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration is fixed on the same basis as that of
the Joint Administrators. It should be noted that Rule 4.127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 has now
been replaced by Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have not drawn any fees in respect of remuneration as shown on
the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Period. This records time costs of £1,923 which represents 9 hours spent at an average charge
out rate of £214 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £20,143
which represents 80 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £252 per hour.

For guidance, 1 enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.

During the Liquidation category 1 disbursements totalling £1,570 have been incurred in respect
of legal costs, statutory advertising, data protection act registration and insurance, none of
which were incurred during the Period.

Some Liguidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportiched to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 dishursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Liquidation.

To date no disbursements have been drawn.
CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to

request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the



Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation
Xx October 2019

approval of the Joint Liquidator’s remuneration at: https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a centrail gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit: https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

htip:/ /fwww.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-suidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Vicki Noonan of my
office at BRCMT @bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited

Danﬁy Dartnaill

Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/10/2018 From 15/10/2013
of Affairs To 14/10/2019 To 14/10/2019
£ £ f

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 88.00 528.00
Petitioner's Fees NIiL (1,165.00})
Sec. of State Other Statutory Fees NiL 2,235.00
(88.00) {1,598.00)
{83.00) (1,598.00)

REPRESENTED BY

1SA {1,593.00)
(1,598.00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 30 October 2019 11:23



[ R1g

1 Jo 1 adeg

S6IT6T 1®)0L PUEID

00 pemg

000 SRS INGSHT 19O

000 auadry puKag

S6IT6'E 006 [B)o N

oweT 050 # _ SE0IE 0uF _ _ oTET 10 _ ﬁ 000 000 _ _ 05 9sST 06t _ _ wo o0
orLsl w1 STl ST1 SLL0T 90
585600 0Tt 0197 ov0 05°LET s5°¢ or'et oro ssel | sor
3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 3
(e MOy oy MOy oy SMapf mor Smopy o] smop] L sy mop s ol
WOIYEILISINTINAY BIDFNYIN
THIGL GATVES LIV NSHIG HOLYALSIATIOGY HIITS INVISTSSE EIJFERTW — WINIHYL

Suaodsy T

uopENsIITIpY [e130s9) '

oudunag

6T0T/0E/L 01 R10Z/01/ST WOl POLIJ IY) Jo) fqedf[ddy sa)e)] pue pag.ey ) Jm{] jo Aleununsg

0rre£T00

papwyT (UOYEPHOSUO ) Piojies P AqIry

ynamuBssy Jo Jwep;

2



T

[ 3113

et

FBLT

f'lig

2 MLy

T Jo | adeg

00'EFL0T €101, puELD)
000 L]t
000 SIWIWISANGSI IO
000 asundxy repwa9g
0ErI0T 05761 101, AN
[ra 1 e _ _me.ms.n SLST _ _ma.am_ sT'1 _ _ L] oo _ _ 08 gLl oLt _ _ 000 a0
S0108S [3:3 14 [ £ [ SIS16 SS'EL 00°67 0 OEEEYT St
05181 (L] 05 (81 050
STTLL SL0 §TTLT SL'D
ST506°T1 SE9t 09'F8[ "I 0901l 0611 6L 60T MBLETE SUTE
50°086 S0€ 0£0F €0 SLUErG SL
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥
mog smoy map Moy fee] smag oL smoy friop. SMOE L RL: Imor smoy
HOLYHISINDNGY HID¥NYI
T¥10L AXNYHD ALVIS WIH1O HOLYAISINIINGY HOINIS LINYISISSY HAIDENFI HININY

Juyredey T

swre]) Joupary g

BapeaquopEsyEsy Ussy I

ToRRIITIpY (11 (]

jasmmoddy ao sdayg g

wondurmag

610Z/01/PT 01 CEOT/QT/ST WL POLIdJ W) 0F Aqqeaddy sajvy pue pagdieq)y smt] Jo Liemumng

Orro£700

PAJIELT (UOPEPIOSTO))) Projaes) ¥ SqD]

JuauuSissy jo smy



IBDO

Killby & Gayford (Consolidation) Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with hest practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549-665
Manager 285-499
Assistant Manager 257
Senior Administrator 240-257
Administrator 83-230
Other Staff 90

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LL are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel {by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

| propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
30 October 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the persan, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

{3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respend to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

{a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(9) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) the office-hotder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that—
{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

2} The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a} a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(¢) in a members” voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, ar

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



BDO

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ar such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or tiquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any ather order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph {4){b} or (¢) may only be made in respect of pericds after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18,34 where the court's permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends te rely.

(4) If the court considers the apptication to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an prder changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s persenal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the pericd covered by the
relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



WuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cmanme Danny Dartnaill

@T\Ihere to send

e BDO LLP

Level 12 Thames Tower

Station Road

|
|
[Mﬁess
|
|

| Post town

Reading

[mnwm;m
= Rfefr [ [afefx]

‘ Counry

’ox

BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
Teiephane
’ 0118 925 4400

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

® The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

B You have attached the required documents.

R You have signed the form.

[ You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Carditf.

n Further information

For further informaticn please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




